

No. 16-827

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

ALAVI FOUNDATION and 650 FIFTH AVENUE COMPANY,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

JASON KIRSCHENBAUM, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DANIEL S. RUZUMNA  
*Counsel of Record*  
MUHAMMAD U. FARIDI  
DIANA M. CONNER  
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB  
& TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 336-2000  
druzumna@pbwt.com  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. There Is a Split as to the Proper Interpretation of “Agency or Instrumentality” under the TRIA .....	2
II. This Case Raises Important Questions of Statutory Interpretation and Constitutional Law .....	7
III. Certiorari Review Is Warranted in This Case .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Portland Retail Druggists Ass’n,</i> 425 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 825 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez,</i> 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	12
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.,</i> 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	10
<i>Gates v. Syrian Arab Republic,</i> No. 11 Civ. 8715, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45327 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2013).....	5
<i>Hausler v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,</i> 845 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 770 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Kappos v. Hyatt,</i> 566 U.S. 431 (2012).....	12
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i> 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	9

**Cases**

<i>Levin v. Bank of New York</i> , No. 09 Civ. 5900, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23779 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2011).....	6
<i>Logue v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 521 (1973).....	9
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	9
<i>Penn Dairies, Inc. v. Milk Control Comm'n</i> , 318 U.S. 261 (1943).....	9
<i>Reconstruction Fin. Corp. v. J.G. Menihan Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 81 (1941).....	9
<i>Republic of Arg. v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	8
<i>St. Louis, I. M. &amp; S. R. Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919).....	10
<i>Stansell v. Revolutionary Armed Forces of Colombia</i> , 771 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

**Cases**

<i>Stansell v. Revolutionary Armed Forces of Colombia</i> , No. 09 Civ. 2308, Dkt. No. 327 (M.D. Fl. Sept. 6, 2011).....	4
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	10
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	8
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990).....	12
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982).....	9
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nig.</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	8, 11
<i>Volloldo v. Ruz</i> , No. 14-mc-0025, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1410 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2016) .....	6, 7
<i>Weininger v. Castro</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1603.....	<i>passim</i>
